
••~LH~. •~ztH.~ .. •.~:H~ZH*~.; H

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION
PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABL.E

OP11ONAL FORM 347 (REV. Z2OO~
Prasalbed bYGSNFAFI 48 OFR 53.213(e)

. . - - PAGE OF PAGES

RDER F9R ~?PY~S OR SEflVICES
IMPORTANT Mark afl packages and papers with contract andfor order numbers 1 5

1 DATEOFORDER 2 COt1TRACTNO (1mw 6 SHIPTO

JanUarvI32006 . .NNLO5AAO1B ,NAMEOPcNSIGNEE
3. OMDERNO. 4. REOUISTION~REFERENcEt4O. .. .~ NASA Lanaley.Research Center

Task Order NNLOSAA43T See BlOck 9 b SThEETAZDRESS
S ISSUING OFFICE (AcWtass COflSPoflde036 t~) 9A Langley Boulevard

SEE BLOCKS (AUN: bang Clifton. 757-864-5717) C. CITY d. STATE a ZIP CODE

(FAX: 757-864-7709) Hampton . .. VA 23681-2199
~ iTO: I. SWPWA

a. NAME OF CONTRACTOR

AUN:. B.
I). COMPANY NAME

Science ADolications lnternatjonaj Corooration I] a. PURCHASE N b.DEUVERY~Enjz4forh1Ing
C. STREET ALIDRESS REFERENCE YOUR: order Is suLScl to Inatn,o~ons conlalned

‘ “C . ReefunshtheIo(Ioi~lnC.onthe In oniffiesIda cnlyofthlstotrnandls
. 026u ampus Point Drive ~ ~fl~5IJ~ spoOled on both sIdes of Uii ~sued su*ci to the In and

d. CITY a. STATE L ZIP CODE order and on the sEethed thael any condlons of *rn ebows-nuntared

San Dieao CA 92121 IndUdn9dolWeryasindoated. contract
9. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 10. REOUISII1ONING OFFICE

~ PR 4200139716 $100,000.00 (COMPLETE) NASA Lgngley Research Center

ii. BUSINESSCLASSIFICATION (Checks~rrflIebox4n) ia FOB. POINT

. Q a. SMALL N b. OTHER THAN SMALL Q a DISADVANTAGED 0 ~. SERVICE Destination

DISASLEI)[1 0. WOMEN-OWNED Q e. HUaZone Q I. EMERGING SHALL VETERAN.
~ . BUSINESS

. 13. PLACE OF 14. GOVERNMENT 511. NO. 15. DELIVER TO r.o.a POINTON 16. DISCOUNTTERMS
a. INSPECTION b. ACCEPTANCE . OR BEFORE (Dale)
NASA LaRC NASA LaRC N/A August 31 • 2006 NET 30

. 17. SCHEDULE (See reverse for Rejections)
.. SUPPLIES OR SERVICES OUANTrrY UNIT QUANTITY

~ ITEM NO. ~) . ORDERED UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ACCEPTED
(SI (p) (di (Si ml

: 0001 Task Order entitled “Kepler 1 JOB Estimated Cost .1.
... Independent Review Team (IR1)” in Fixed Fee

~ accordance with the attached Task
,~.. Order Statement of Work and the 5Totat Cost- $237,738

~ Contractor’s proposal dated Plus-Fixed Fee
12/28/2005.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of subject Task Order by signing below and
NOTE: This Task Order is subject to returning to the address in Block 5:

FAR 52.232-22 — Limitation of Funds.
The Contractor is only authorized to (Printed Name) (Title)

. incur up to the cost limitation set forth in
NFS 1852.232-Slon Page 4.

(Signature) (Date)

lB. SHIPPING POINT 19~ GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO.

17(11) Tot.
SEE 25. MNLINVOICETO ~ (Coot

. BILLING a. NAME pages)

:tNs~r1o . ***5~ PARAGRAPH 0.2 OF ThE BASIC CONTRAcT’’
ON b. STREET ADDRESS (or P.O. Box)

. REVERSE 17(I)

C. CITY 0. STATE e. ZIP CODE $237,738 GRAND

~: TOTAL

~ 22: UNFTED STATES OF -. -xC~h~ DARLAJ. CLIFTON
.. I .) . TInE CONTRACTING,URDEJ3ING OFFICER

C,
Conp~Ier Generated



C) U
CONTRACT #NNLO5AAOI B ORDER #NNLO6AA43T

Page 2 of 5

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)
Contract NNLO5AAOI B

Task Order Statement of Work

Task Order Title: Kepler Independent Review Team (IRT)

2. Purpose. Objective, and Background of Work to be Performed:

This Task Order is to authorize assembly of an Independent Review Team (IRT) to conduct
a technical and management assessment of the Kepler Mission on behalf of the Discovery
Program Office. Final team membership will be coordinated by the Program Office with
NASA Headquarters prior to implementation.

The objective of the Kepler CDR Independent Review is to provide both the Kepler
mission team and the Discovery Program with an independent review of the Kepler
mission system implementation, planning, and risks. The review shall focus primarily on
the implementation processes and planning, subsystem and system integration,
thoroughness of test and verification/validation planning and tools, schedule and cost
management, and technical design regarding Kepler’s proposed implementation at CDR.
In addition, the CDR Independent Review shall make an assessment of significant
technical and management risks. The final product of this review shall be a presentation
of observations and findings to the Kepler Project and Discovery Program.

3. Description of the Work to be Performed: The Kepler CDR Independent Review shall
address the state of the Kepler Mission System and Operations designs at Mission CDR.
Design, manufacturing planning, subcontract planning and surveillance, integration
processes and planning, facility capabilities, test and verification planning and procedures,
test facility planning and capabilities, product assurance, safety, schedule management,
cost management, and risk management shall be included in the scope of this review.

The Independent Review Team shall participate in pre-CDR design, manufacturing, test,
process, and operations reviews in determining the review approach required to perform
this assessment (see Table in Section 7 for a list of the Reviews and suggested number of
participants). In addition to the final presentation, Independent Review Team members
participating in review activities shall provide comments, questions, and RFA’s to the
Kepler team in accordance with the guidelines of each respective review.

4. Deliverables: The CDR Independent Review Team deliverables are final reports and
presentations of findings to the Kepler Project and Discovery Program Manager. In
addition to technical, schedule, and process related findings, these reports shall also
include identification of risks which NASA faces as it proceeds with the project, an
assessment of PLRA compliance, and an assessment of probability of program success
based on cost relative to the mission cost cap, schedule relative to launch date, and
technical performance relative to PLRA mission success criteria. Minority reports shall be
provided in the event that team consensus is not reached. The Discovery Program
Manager shall present results of the IRT review to the Discovery Program Director, and a
representative of the IRT shall be present at this time, if requested.



0
CONTRACT #NNLO5AAOIB ORDER #NNLO6AA43T

Page 3 of 5

5. Government Furnished Items: None.

6. Other Information Needed for Task Performance: None.

7. Period of Performancelschedule:

J~

~ Milestone Dates a
g (Review) a ~ :~
~n C,
3E ~.—z Cu z_
5z Zo
I Start Date
2 Telescope Structure / Optics Attachment / Yes

S/C I/F Tabletop Hardware/SW IPT Review
3 Avionics (SIB/KCBIPCE) / FSW I FP a

Tabletop Hardware/SW (PT Review
4 Photometer (w/Photometer l&T) Element Yes fl

CDR (BATC)
5 NAG/Mission Design iCDR (JPL)
6 V&V Tabletop Process IPT Review (BATC) Yes
7 Modeling & Performance Assessment

Tabletop Process (PT Review (BATC)
8 ATLO Tabletop Process (PT Review Yes fl

(BATC)
9 DMC iCDR (STScI) —
10 IRT Interim Report: Photometer Element —

11 FS (minus Photometer) Element & Mission Yes
CDR (w/ATLO & Mission Design)

12 SOC Peer Review #2 (Ames)
13 IRT Report: Flight Segment & Mission Yes
14 SOC/Science Office iCDR (Ames) Yes e
15 Ground Segment/Mission Operations CDR

(Ames)
16 IRTReportAddendum: Operations &

Ground Segment
17 Completion Date

8. NASA Task Monitor
NASA TM: Gloria Hernandez
Mail Stop (M/S): Science Support Office, 160
Phone Number: (757)-864-5572 / Fax Number: (757)864-8894
E-Mail Address: Gloria.Hernandez-1~nasa.gov



U

CONTRACT #NNLO5AAOIB ORDER #NNLO6AA43T
Page 4 of 5

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT CLAUSE

In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5MO1B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at
the Task Order level. NFS 1852.232-81 is incorporated as follows:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is This allotment is
for NNLO6AA43T and covers the following estimated period of performance: February 3. 2006.

(b) An additional amount of — :~ obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

NOTE: Contract Summary attached.



a
CONTRACT #NNLO5AAOI B ORDER #NNLO6AA43T

Page 5 of 5

CONTRACT SUMMARY

TASK SUMMARY FUNDING SUMMARY BY TASK *TASK ORDER TASK ORDER
~ OBL (+)IDEOB (-) FUNDED PERFORMANCE
~ CONTRACT AWARD ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL THROUGH PERIOD
I— ACTION DATE COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF DATE END DATE

BASIC CONTRACT 04/08/2005 N/A 04/07/2010

7ASK ORDERS AND TASK MODIFICATIONS
1 NNL05AB4OT 04121/2005 $292,148 $292,148 06/30/2006 06/30/2006
2 NNLD5ACI4T 06/02/2005 $464,157 $191,638 08(05/2005 12/31/2006
3 NNLO5AC32T. Mod 5 06/27/2005 $281,156 $281,156 03/24/2006 03/24/2006
4 NNLO5AC33T, Mod 1 06/26/2005 $556,462 $75000 12/31/2005 07/31/2006
5 NNLOSAC37T 08/01/2005 $488807 $100,000 11/05/2005 07/31/2008
6 NNLO5AC38T, Mod I 08/01/2005 $926,929 $340,107 12/31/2005 11/02/2006
6 NNLO5AC64T, Mod 1 08(01/2005 $17,741 $17,741 10/31/2005 10/31/2005
9 NNLOSAC65T 08/05/2005 $469,009 $300,000 04/30/2006 10/30/2006

10 NNLOSAB4IT 08/12/2005 $421,603 $200,000 02)28/2006 07/31/2006
11 NNLO5AB42T, Mod 1 06/25/2005 $1,318,359 $371,295 12131/2005 04/30/2006
12 NNLOSAB43T, Mod 4 06117/2005 $576,296 $307,671 01/27/2006 07/31/2006
13 NNLO5ADOJT, Mod 1 09/01/2005 $124,330 $100,000 07/31/2006 09/30/2006
14 NNLO5ADO8T 09/01/2005 $607,162 $100000 10/15/2005 08/31/2006
15 NNLO5AD33T 09/28/2006 $116,487 $114,960 02/28/2006 03/31/2006
16 NNLOSAD32T 09/15/2005 $266,737 $120,000 10/14/2005 09/29/2006
17 NNLO6AAO6T 11/22/2005 $299,920 $250,000 07/31/2006 10/31/2006
18 NNLO6AA39T 12)02/2005 $273,834 $273,834 04/30/2006 04/30/2006
19 NNLO6M4OT 12/07/2005 $845437 $245,000 01/09/2006 05/30/2006
20 NNLO6AA4IT 12/05/2005 $698,128 $698,128 12/30/2006 12/30/2006
n NNLOGAA43T 01/13/2006 $237,738 $100,000 02)03/2006 08/31/2006

TOTAL $9,282,440 $4,478,678

r~~presents the estimated cost subject to FAR 52.232-22 entitled “Limitation of Funds” and NFS 1852,232-81 “Contract Fundinq~
~ Represents the period of performance it is estimated the allotted funds will cover



n

i4 ~4#~’~IöPP! SOLICITATIONIMPDJFICATION OF
~ rA~.tENouENrA~oomcAtoN NO S EFFECTIVE DATE

• r I Sáslockl6cbelow.

&NM.tENCADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (PM. Sb,a~ cocmfr, Sb?. end iSA Cod.) -ir 9*. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATICN NO.

SCIENCE AP~’LIGATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION g~ DATEDfSEEITEM 11.)

10260CAMPUS POINT DRIVE —

SAN DIEGO, CA 92121 IDA MODlFICATONOFCNTRACTlORD~RNO.

AnN: x NNLO5AA01B•1NNLÔ&AA4~Tf
:~ 105. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

cODE ~OT5L1.: I ~fIY CODE . — January 13. 2006
... . 11. THIS ITEM ONLYAPPIJES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[9 Th above numbered aclicitatlon Is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [9 Is extended, [9 Is hot extendet
Olfers muat acleiow4edge receipt of this amendment priorto the hourand date specified in The solicitation ot as amended, by one of the following metheds:

• (a) By.óoáip)ethig Items 8and 15, and returning one (1) cop~t of the anléndment(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each cdpy oLtpe offer aubp!ltted;or (c)
By aepa~a~e I~tt~r of telegram which IncJudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEWED AT
THE PLACêDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OFVOUR OFFER If by virtue
of this amendrneM you desire Ia change Sn offer already submitted such chesige may be made by telegram or letter provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
sollcilatiom Ulla amendment, and l~ received prior to the openIng hour and data Epecilled. . -

-IL
H

12. ACCOUNTING n.rr.wrn.n, i.,.. DATA (if FSqLUrsd)

PR: 4200154ô22 $100,000 (COMPLETE)

. .. . 13. ThIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONT~CTSIORDERS,
~ :. IT MObIFIES ThE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 . ..

A; THISCHANOE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT T~ (9ecS~~a4’ior~4 ThE CHARGES SET FORTH IN ITEM laME MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDERNO. IN ITEM 10*..s~

a :Th~S SUPRLtMCNTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUThORITY OF:

D OIliERSpedlyIpe or modf,~Uvn and autoity)

FAR 52 232-22, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APRIL 1984)

EIMPORTANT Contractor ~ Is not1 [9 Is required to sign this document and return — copies to the Issuing office

x.

-. .;r:Q ~. -,.. .;:

6 ISSUED BY CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
LartgIey Research Center
Hh~tptqfl, VA 23681-2199

V
KIN

-~

14. PESCRJPI1ON OFMIENDMENTIMODIFIC&RON jG’gt’ik.d by UCF ncMn heacEngs, hckdogacffcbfi,nto*.d sub/sos med., .,t.r. len/bib.)

a ThE ABOVE raJMocrucu CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REflECT ThE ADMIMSTRATNE CHARGES froth as cbsngnsi pa~*iga’Ik., ~ptpMbn da/e, It) SET FDRTh IN
ITEM 14, PURSUAST TO ThE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.10*).

The purpose of this modification Is to provide incremental funding in the amount of $100,O0O~ Aócoftlirigly,
the task order terms and conditions àreievised as follows:

(CONTINUED)
Excepi atpm4Id.4hfl4n~ all tern,, end cond~ns of the document referenced Ii, Item 9* or IDA, a. hertc(or.øanq.d, ranmins Unchanged and In fuR bite and effect
15*. NAMEANDTITL.EOFSIGNER (7WWOrpthfl) ISA. NAMEANDTITLE OFCONTRAC11NG OFFICER (l)a~.0r*(I

DARLA J. CLIFTON
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 150. DATE SIGNED 168, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA — <ç1ø0~ DATESIONED

e~j)~~,qcç_ ‘~>~C~ r’ 41271?606
, (Se1e~n ofperson sumodred ?on) , ($~daftned4c.*~yw OAToe~

NSN 74q001-1524070 30.1 STANDA~I~CRM~30 (REV 10-83)
PREbIOUØ EDjTION UNUSABLE ConwuIacGeMreIed

.•i.



0 C)
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOI B TASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T

Modification I
Page 2 of 2

1. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5MO1 B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at the
Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 as previously incorporated in
NNLO6AA43T is revised to read:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is - This allotment is for NNLO6AA43T and
covers the following estimated period of performance: August 1, 2005 through May 19, 2006.

(b) An additional amount o1 is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)’

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE I FUNDING

TASK TASKVALUESUMMARY TASKFUNDINGSUMMARY

ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL
DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASIC $237,738 — - $100,000

MOD 1 — $237,738 $200,000



4

0 a
0MB Aeproval 2700.0042

! 1.cONTRACT ID GODE PAGE OF PAGE(S)

AMENDMENT-OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 j 2
2. AMENDMENT,MODIFICAT1ON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE - 4. .REQUISITION.’PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO~ (iIapabfe)

2 See Block 16c below. See Block 12 below.
6. ISSUED BY CODE I 7. ADMINISTERED BY (tiotherthan ftem6) CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space AdministratIon
• Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-2199
8. NAME fl4D ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (N~ Sweet. 000nhj. Slate and ZiTh Code) 9k AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

501 ENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 99 DATED (SEEITEM II)

10260 CAMPUS POINT DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121 10k MODIFICATION OFCONTRACT)ORDER NO.

ATTN: X NNLO5AAO1B / NNLO6AA4ST
— 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 0T5L1 FACILITYCODE January13, 2006
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set foilh in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers C] Is extended, C] Is not extended.

,.Offers must acknowledge reoeipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retumlng one (I) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFiED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If byvirtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provIded each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the openIng hour and data specified.
12. ACCOUNTING k~D APPROPRIATION DATA (It required)

~. PR: 4200156238 $37,738 (COMPLETE)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
, - IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

~ .k ThIS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUflJTTO: (Speciiyaulhority) THECHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM I4ARE MADE IN THE cONTRACTOBDERNO. IN ITEM 10k

B. THE ASOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT ThE ADMINISTRATIVE CIW4SES (515th és changes In paying office, eppropdation date. etc.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.105(b).

a
S

-k
i

A’

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER Specify type ci modification and atAhofty) -

~ X FAR 52.232-22, LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APRIL 1984)

‘E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ~ Is not, C] Is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.
?~- DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Qrgenfaed by fJCF sectkin he dIngs~ Including aol~ftaUoWconfract subject matter where feasible.) - -

~‘ The purpose of this modification is to correct administrative errors (original- task order award and
- Modification 1) and to fully fund this task order by adding funding of $37,738. Accordingly, the task order

E~terms and conditions are revised as follows:

- (CONTINUED) - -

E,cept at provided harem, all ferns aid conditions ci the docunlanl refsrenaed in ~an 9A or bA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full 101cc and effect.
~ 15k NAME MO T~1tE OF SIGNER (Type orpi%,t) 16k NAME MD TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (flpe Orprird)

: - DARLA J. CLIFTON
- - CONTRACTING OFFICER

• 158. CONTRACTOR’OFPEROR - 150. DATESIGNED 16B. LJNITEDSTATES OF AMERICA • 160. DATE SIGNED

- - - BY-EJ~fJJLt4.:>~EtLL~o-.)_.~ 7/28/2006
- (Signature atperson autho,tedtas&n) ‘~ (SVnatur4lC.~1traathiP 0

NSN 754O-D1-152~807D 3D-lOS STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-63)
~~REV10U5 EDrIION UNUSABLE Coirputer Generated Prasctbed byGSA FAIl (48 CPA) 53.243



/U
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T

Modification 2
Page 2 of 2

1. The following administrative errors are corrected:

a. The basic task order, Paragraph 7, Period of Performance/Schedule included an administrative error in the
date for Milestone Number 1, “Start Dat&’ and is corrected to read:

Start Date:

b. Modification 1, Paragraph 1(a) included an administrative error in the estimated period of performance to
be covered by the funds alloted and is corrected to read:

For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause,
the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is This allotment is for
NNLO6AA43T and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 17, 2006 through
May 19, 2006.

2. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5AAOIB), FAR 52.232-22 applies at the
Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 previously incorporated in
NNLO6AA43T is revised to read:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is This allotment is for NNLO6AA43T and
covers the following estimated period of performance: January 17. 2006 through August31. 2006.

(b) An additional amount of is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE! FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASIC $237,738 . $100,000
MOD 1 $237,738 — $200,000
MOD 2 $237,738 — $237,738

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is January 17, 2006 through August31, 2006.



1 CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMoDIFICA-,-ION OF CONTRACT

2. ANENDMENTIMOOIFICATION NO.

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

5. NAME ANDAD~ESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Sfreef, cou,W State sndZfP: CorM)

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
10260 CAMPUS POINT DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121
AUN:

11. TI-ITS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

C] The above numbered salloltatton is amended as settorth In Item 14, The hourand date specified fotreceipt or Offers C] I. extended, C] is notexiended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dete spdffed in the solicitatIon ores amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By compiettng Item. Band 15, and returning one (1) copy or the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on e.oh copy of the offer submitted; or Cc)
By separate ietter or leiagrem whichincludea a referenc, to the solicitsuon end amendment number.. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO ThE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, if by virtue
or this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provIded each telegrem or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and thIs amendment end is received prior to the opening hoLir and data specified.
12. ACCOUNTiNG MID APPROPRIATION DATA (IF requI,sd)

PR: N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OP CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

4 A. THIS CHANCE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TOt (SpecI4’euthoofy) THE CHANCES SET FORTH IN ITEM I4ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER ND. IN ITEM 10*,

B. THE AOOVE NUMtIbRhQ CONTRACTIORDER ,.. ‘.‘ ar,~u,urccriECT TIlE ,‘vm,,.,op flfli vt CKANGES (sucbes ctsngesin p5g office, appropd.flon dMa, ItCJ SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF PM 43103(b),

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALA~REEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

0. OTHER SpeciFy type of moditceIbo and sutlodty)

X FAR 62.243-2, CHANGES-- COST-REIMBURSEMENT (ALTERNATE V) (APR 1984)

E, IMPORTANT: Contractor C] Is not, ~ Is required to sign this document and return j_ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OFAMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organf:edby UCF section hoflngL (ncfo&ng aoticIteUan,toolmect subject matterwhe,e feesiw.)

The purpose of this modification is to extend the period of performance at no additional cost and revise the
associated milestone chart. Accordingly, the task order terms and conditions are revised as follows:

(CONTINUED)
Exceptat provIded herein, an tern,, end conditions of In. document referenced in item gAo, IDA, as herelorore changed, remain, Lstctl.ng.d end ki fill ~cce and effect
ISA. NAME M4DTITLE OF SIGNER f7~pe orprfnQ. 16A. NAME AND TITLE OP CONTRACTING OFFICER (7)~,s 0rpm,)

,,—SARAH CAMPBELL DARLA J. CLIFTON
IS~4jOR CONTRA9XSJ~IANAGER CONTRACTING OFFICER

MERICAbC. DATE SIGNED ~
~ leE. DArE SIGNED

~~-_______________
~

MCTO~VFFER ‘ ja....Q.L) Aug 31, 2006 BY ~C_QA_4t~—YTh I Aug 31, 2006

(SIgn,fure o’pnlr)cffnc Office,) ‘%J
N5N7540.OI.1524070 30-105 - STANDARD PORN 30 (REV. 10.83)
PREVIOUS COITION UNUSAOLE ConlputerQenersled Pre,cflb.d by GSA FAR M~ CFR) 53.243

0 * (Y

3
6. ISSUEDOY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block lec below,

CODE

4. REQUiSiTiONypURQ~A5~ REQ. NO.

See Block 12 below.
I 7. ADMINISTERED BYflfotner(hen~temdf

0MB Awcval 27~,OO42
PAGE OF PAGE(S)

1 3
5. PROJECT NO. (ffappNcabIs)

CODE I________________

CODE OTSLI

(4) 9. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

GB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

I FACILITY CODE

x
IDA, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

NNLOSAAOIB I NNLOGM4r
lie. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

January 13, ?006



CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOI B

Q 0
TASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T

Modification 3
Page 2 of 3

1. Paragraph 7, PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE/SCHEDULE is revised to read: The period of performance for
this task shall be January 17, 2006 through January 31, 2007. Interim event dates may change based on
direction of the Task Monitor. Changes to the completion date must be approved by the Contracting Officer.

10
c

. 0 It
~, Milestone Dates ~ .2-
g ~ (Review) .~- ~

U fl1~
wE ~..€ En.

D
~z zo
I Start Date
2 Telescope Structure / Optics Attachment / ‘ Yes e

S/C I/F Tabletop Hardware/SW IPT Review
3 Avionics (SIB/KCB/PCE) / FSW I FP

Tabletop Hardware/SW IPT Review
4 Photometer (w/Photometer l&T) Element Yes

CDR (BATC)
5 NAG/Mission Design iCDR (JPL)
6 V&V Tabletop Process PT Review (BATC) Yes
7 Modeling & Performance Assessment

Tabletop Process PT Review (BATC)
8 ~k.~J~et0P Process IPT Review Yes

9 DMC iCDR (STSc1)
10 IRT Interim Report: Photometer Element
11 FS (minus Photometer) Element & Mission Yes

CDR (w/ATLO & Mission Design)
12 SOC Peer Review #2 (Ames)
13 IRT Report: Flight Segment & Mission Yes
14 SOC/Science Office iCDR (Ames) — Yes
15 Ground Segment/Mission Operations CDR P

(Ames)
16 IRT Report Addendum: Operations &

Ground Segment
17 Pre-CDR Telecon I —

IS Delta-CDR Review Participation
19 IRT Report to Program Office
20 Ground Segment/Mission Operations CDR

(Ames)
21 IRT Report ~4p~Jate

2. In accordance with Paragraph 8.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5MOI B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at the
Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 previously incorporated in
NNLO6AA43T is revised to read:

22 Completion Date



CONTRACT; NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNL06AA43T
Modification 3

Page 3 of 3

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order i This allotment is for NNL06AA43T and
covers the following estimated period of performance: January 17, 2006 through January 31, 2007.

(b) An additional amount oi —_is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE IFUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASIC — $237,738 $100,000
MOD I $237,738 $200,000
MOD 2 ~ $237,738 $237,738
MOD 3 j $237,738 $237,738

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is January 17, 2006 through January 31, 2007.



1. CONTRACT ID CODEAMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIQNIMODIFICATIoN OF CONTRACT

2. AMEND$4ENTIMODIRCATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO.

4 See Block 16c below, See Block 12 below.
6. ISSUED BY CODE

_______________ 7. n~s’nnIoIcntuBY(IfOherthjnItem~I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-2199

6 NMIE AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR ((do. Sims,, nc~m4ç SCM and ZIP: Code)

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
10260 CAMPUS POINT DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA92121
AUN: r

CODE 0T5L1 FACILITY COVE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

C me above numbered sdicftaljon Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers C ~ e,dended C Is not encoded.
owers must s*nowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and data specified In the solIcItatIon or as amended by one of the following methods:
(a) By completng Items band 15, and returning one (t) copy of the amendment (b) By eckn&edgfrig receipt of this amendm.nt On each copy of the offer submItted; Or (C)
By separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWlEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR ThE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO ThE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by virtue
of thIs amendment YOU desIre to change an offer already submItted, such change may be4nmde by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, end Is received priorto the opsnlng hour and dais specVied. -

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (IF requfreej

PR: 4200179537 $75,681.00 (COMPLETE)

13. 11115 ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
- IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spedfrnmon~ THE CHMIGES SET FORTH IN ITEM I4ARE MAUt IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM WA.

B, THEABOVE MJMBERED COWrRACTflRDER IS MODIFIEDIC REFLECT THE ADM1MSTR4TIVE CHANGES (50011 nchengealn peymg ofttce, app’tpdaWon date, OlE) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PVRSUANTTOTHEAUTHORIWOF Fm4a~1o3(b),

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY ~.

D. OTHER SpecIf)~ type & modittosdon and authority)

X FAR 52.243-2, CI-IANGES — COST-REIMBURSEMENT (ALTERNATE V) (APR 1984)

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor C Is not, ~ Is required to sign this document and return ,,j~ copies to the Issuing office.
14. DESCRiPTION OF AMENDMENT)MODIFICATION (OqanIzed by UCP sec&n hesdngs, hwkufng soitot,floatoogmct aubJed mailer where ~e&bIe.)

The purpose of this modification is to revise the Statement of Work (SOw), order value (Block 17 of the
OF347), funded amount (Block 9 of the 0F347), and the estimated funded through date. Accordingly, the
task order terms and conditions are revised as follows:

(CONTINUED)
Except at pro~dded hflm aS term, and condItions of Qe documem referenced In Iteni SAc, lOAn heretofore dwq~ remaIns undlanged and In full force end elysot.’
ISA, NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER jType orprtqt) ISA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (~We or print)

SARAH CAMPBELL DARLA J. CLIFTON
(~9R CONTRACTS MANAGER CONTRACtING OFFICER

16G. DATE SIGNED 160. U?4TED STATES OF AMERICA ISO. DATE SIONED... 5a ~RR (~__L2~...Qk Sep 29, 2006 BY~ Sep 29; 2006

~ (Signalure oI’per,ofl a (Slgneiw. of
NSN 754o’Oi-,oz.aoio
PRBIOUSEDITIONUNUSASLE -. Conwuteroenareled

0

OMBA~prmel 27t0.0042
PAGE OF PAGE(S)

112
5. PROJECT NO. (if e#prc.as)

CODE I_____

(4) OA. AMENDMENT Of SOLICITATION NO.

SB. DATED f~E ITEM 11)

IDA. MODIFICATION OP CONTRACTIORDER NO.

X NNLO5AA0IB I NNLO6AA43y
lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

~jwary 13, 2006

- STANDARWFORN30 (REV. iaea~ . -

Presolbed by GSA FAR (46 QER) 63.243



CONTRACT: NNLO5AAO1BL~~~1’ ORDER: NNL06AA43T
Modification 4

Page 2 of 2

1. The SOW provided in the original task order award is replaced with the version attached
(Attachment 1). The changes include:

a. Extend the Period of Performance End Date (listed in Block 15 of the 0F347 and in the
SOW) to read: February 28, 2007.

b. Insert Paragraph 2, Contractual References (including incorporation of task-specific
Organizational Conflict of Interest Avoidance Plan, as Attachment 2).

c. Revise Paragraph 8, Period of Performance/Schedule; primary changes are to reflect
requirement for increased number of participants (see chart)

2. As a result of the revisions to the SOW, the order value amounts listed in Paragraph 17 of the
OF347 are revised as follows:

17f: Estimated Cost:
Fixed Fee:

Total Cost Plus Fixed Fee: $412,284

17i: Grand Total: $412,284

3. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contiact (NNLO5AAO1B), FAR 52.232-22 applies
at the Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 previously incorporated
in NNLO6AA43T is revised to read:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is . This allotment
is for NNLO6AA43T and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 17,2006
through November 20. 2006.

(b) An additional amount of__________ is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE! FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASIC $237,738 $100,000
MOD 1 $237,738 — $200,000
MCD 2 $237,738 $237,738
MOD 3 . $237,738 .. S $237,738
MOD_4_ — I- - -$412,284 - $313,419

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is January 17, 2006 through February 28, 2007.



CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB ‘~ SKORDER: NNLO6AA43T
Modification 4

Attachment 1, Page 1 of 4

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)
Contract NNLO5AAOIB

Task Order Statement of Work

Task Order Title: Kepler Independent Review Team (IRT)

2. Contractual References:

2.1 Statement of Work Reference: This requirement is pursuant to contract
NNLOSAAOI B, between NASA Langley Research Center and Science Applications
International Corporation. Refer to the contract Statement of Work Paragraph 4,
Assessments.

2.2 Potential Conflict of Interest Reference: In support of this task order, the
contractor:

• may have access to proprietary information and various other types of non-public
data. (Potential OCI type: UnequalAccess to Information.)

As described in NASA FAR Supplement (NFS) 1852.209-71 (Clause H.11, Limitation
of Future Contracting, contained in contract NNLO5AAO1 B), this work may give rise
to a potential conflict of interest. Therefore, the contractor shall comply with Clause
H.17, Access to Sensitive Information (NFS 1852.237-72); Exhibit D, Organizational
Conflict of Interest Avoidance Plan, contained in contract NNLO5AAO1B, and the
task-specific Organizational Conflict of Interest (OCI) Avoidance Plan incorporated as
Attachment 2 to this modification.

3. Purpose, Obiective. and Background of Work to be Performed:

This Task Order is to authorize assembly of an Independent Review Team (IRT) to
conduct a technical and management assessment of the Kepler Mission on behalf of the
Discovery Program Office. Final team membership will be coordinated by the Program
Office with NASA Headquarters prior to implementation.

The objective of the Kepler CDR Independent Review is to provide both the Kepler
mission team and the Discovery Program with an independent review of the Kepler
mission system implementation, planning, and risks. The review sha!l focus primarily on
the implementation processes and planning, subsystem and system integration,
thoroughness of test and verification/validation planning and tools, schedule and cost
management, and technical design regarding Kepler’s proposed implementation at CDR.
In addition, the CDR Independent Review shall make an assessment of significant
technical and management risks. The final product of this review shall be a presentation
of observations and findings to the Kepler Project and Discovery Program.

4. Description of the Work to be Performed: The Kepler CDR Independent Review shall
address the state of the Kepler Mission System and Operations designs at Mission CDR.



CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOI B tASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T
Modification 4

Attachment 1, Page 2 of 4

Design, manufacturing planning, subcontract planning and surveillance, integration
processes and planning, facility capabilities, test and verification planning and procedures,
test facility planning and capabilities, product assurance, safety, schedule management,
cost management, and risk management shall be included in the scope of this review.

The Independent Review Team shall participate in pre-CDR design, manufacturing, test,
process, and operations reviews in determining the review approach required to perform
this assessment (see Table in Section 7 for a list of the Reviews and suggested number of
participants). In addition to the final presentation, Independent Review Team members
participating in review activities shall provide comments, questions, and RFA’s to the
Kepler team in accordance with the guidelines of each respective review.

5. Deliverables: The CDR Independent Review Team deliverables are final reports and
presentations of findings to the Kepler Project and Discovery Program Manager. In
addition to technical, schedule, and process related findings, these reports shall also
include identification of risks which NASA faces as it proceeds with the project, an
assessment of PLRA compliance, and an assessment of probability of program success
based on cost relative to the mission cost cap, schedule relative to launch date, and
technical performance relative to PLRA mission success criteria. Minority reports shall be
provided in the event that team consensus is not reached. The Discovery Program
Manager shall present results of the IRT review to the Discovery Program Director, and a
representative of the IRT shall be present at this time, if requested.

6. Government Furnished Items: None.

7. Other Information Needed for Task Performance: None.



CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB ri(SK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T
Modification 4

Attachment 1, Page 3 of 4

8. Period of Performance/Schedule: The period of performance for this task shall be
January 17, 2006 through February 28, 2007. Interim event dates may change based on direction
of the Task Monitor. Changes to the completion date must be approved by the Contracting Offiãer.

‘i~
C C

. 0 CO~ Milestone Dates = a.
~ (Review) .2
“fl
~E .~“2 E~=z CO
~Z . ~

I Start Date N/A
2 Telescope Structure / Optics Attachment I Yes

S/C I/F Tabletop Hardware/SW IPT Review
3 Avionics (SIB/KCB/PCE) / FSW / FP

Tabletop Hardware/SW IPT Review
4 Photometer (w/Photometer I&T) Element Yes •

CDR (BATC)
5 NAGlMission Design iCDR (JPL)
6 V&V Tabletop Process IPT Review (BATC) Yes
7 Modeling & Performance Assessment

Tabletop Process IPT Review (BATC)
~ 8 ATLO Tabletop Process IPT Review (BATC) Yes
9 DMC 1CDR (STScI)
10 IRT Interim Report: Photometer Element
11 FS (minus Photometer) Element & Mission Yes W

CDR (w/ATLO & Mission Design)
12 IRT Report: Flight Segment & Mission Yes
13 SOC/Science Office iCDR (Ames) Yes
14 Pre-Comprehensive CDR Coordination Yes W

Telecons with Project
15 Comprehensive Mission CDR Yes
16 IRT Report: Comprehensive Mission CDR Yes
17 Ground SegmentiMissjon Operations CDR Yes ~W

(Ames)
18 IRT Report Update: Ground .. Yes ~

Segment/Operations CDR & Closures since
Comprehensive CDR

19 Completion Date



CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB cSK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T
Modification 4

Attachment 1, Page 4 of 4

9. NASA Task Management:

Task Manager (TM)
TM: Todd Allen Holloway
Mail Stop (M/S): VPS3, Discovery & New Frontiers Program Office, MSFC
Phone Number: (256)961-7439/ Fax Number: (256)961-7524
E-Mail Address: todd.holloway~nasa.gov

Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative (COTR)
COTR: Jennings B. Cherry
Mail Stop (MIS): Science Support Office - 160
Phone Number: (757) 864-2465 / Fax Number (757) 864-8894
E-Mail Address: Jennings.B.Cherw~nasa.gov

Contracting Officer (CO)
CO: Dana J. Clifton
Mail Stop (MIS): Office of Procurement - 126
Phone Number: (757) 864-5717 I Fax Number: (757) 864-7709
E-Mail Address: Darla.J.Cllfton~nasa.gov



7

CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB ‘~
[-)
TASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T

Modification 4
Attachment 2, Page 1 of I

Task Order Specific OCI Avoidance Plan
For

Task Order 22— Kepler Independent Review Team (IRT)



0 ml

AMENDMENT OP SOLICITATIONJMDDIFICAJ~ON OP CONTRACT I. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

ij 22. PJ.IENDMENT,MODIFICAIION NO. 3. EFFECTWE DATE 14. REQUISrflONJPURCI{ASE REQ. NO. 6. PROJECT NO. (IfappIJcab)e)

000005 See Block lEe See Block 12 below.
S. ISSUED BY CODE LARC 7. ADMiNISTERED BY (/tomortba,, floatS) CODE

NASA/Langley Research Center . NASA/Langley Research Center
9B Langley Blvd., Bldg. 1195B 9B Langley Blvd., Bldg. 11958
MIS 126 N/S 126
Marepton VA 23681—2199 Hampton VA 23681—2199

8. NAMEMDAOOR.ESS OF CONTRA~TOR(n çooaneq ~eIeandzipcod.) 9A.PMENDMENT OFSOLICITATIONNO.

SCIENCt APPLICATIO~ INTL CORP
Attn:fl 9aDATED(SEEITEUII)

10260 CANPUS POINT DR
SAN DIEGO CA 92121—1522 — lt~.MDDIFICArIoNoFCON~CyfOREERNO

~ NNLD5AAO1B

NNLO6AA43T
IOLDATEOfSEEITEMIIJ

CODE . Id1L1~~~00E 01/13/2006

11.715131151.4 ONLYAPPUES TOAMEADMINTS OF SOUCITAIION$
Diii. above numbered sdidtacion Is amended as sotforiji in hem 14. The hourand date Ipedllod forrec4p( of Offers Cite extended. Clix not extended.

Offers m~t adoiowlodge rece~i ‘(tills e3andment ptlortotie hourand date specified In the SOlicitatiOn or as amended, byorie cithe following rr.etiode: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15. ares re.wnhg copie, of #te.asienwnenl; ~) Byadmoeledgirig cecetptof IN, amendment on each a~yof the offer submitted; or (c) By
eepae letter Cr telegmat ~tdd~ tectides a reference to me sat~.aftoj, aid ant.,dmews numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOW..EOGEMENFTO BE RECEIVED AT
ThE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR ThE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO ThE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECflON OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of mis en1enorns~ you desire to change an offer akeady submitted, audi change nay be made byteiegcwn or loller provided each teiegmm Cr letter makes
reference to the sdttlcitetion end Ma emetdrnn. and It raceised orior lathe coecilo how aid dale soecrea

1lACCOUNiiNGMDAPPROp~~g~3~ OAtAfiIrequImc~ Net Increase: $22, 674.00
PR: 4200181444 (OOMPLETE)

15. This ITEM ONLYAPPLIESTO MODIFICATION or CONTRACTSIOROERS. IT MODIFIES ThE CONTRACTIQRDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

ENECKONE A. ThIS CHANGE 0RDER~ ISSUED PURSUANETO: (Spedl~awbdd4’) ThE CHANGES SET FORTh IN ITEM 14 ARE ?AADE IN ThE CONTRACT

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIEOTO REFLECTThEAOMINISTRATFVE CHANGES (such J~Cb9fl9ts in paying 0/Scm
Sppropdotfon dale. efo) SETFORm IN ~EM 14, PURSUANTTO ThEAUTHORflVOFFAR4S.103(b)

C. This SUPP1.EMENTAJ..AsR.EEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORI1YOF-

D. OThER (Specie, fr.pe ofmcdYcalion and auvtorf4’)

X FAR 52.243—2, Changes —— Cost—Reimbursement (Alternate V) (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT Cottedtor Cia not I~lis requfred to sign Bile doasmac*atvj return 1 copIes la the Issuing office.

14. OESCRIPiiON OFAMENOMENTIMODIFICATION (Oipan/sad OyUCF seedo., heacilnps, hdc4ngs /idiafiont ntmc $u*cjn,alferwhsre fee0/bb.)

The purpose of this modification is to revise the Statement of Work (SOW), decrease the

order value (Block 17 of the 0F347), and provide funding in the amount of $22,674 to fully
fund the task order. Accordingly, the task order terms and conditions are revised as

follows:

(CONTINUED ON PAGE 2)

Continued
Except as provided heroin, all terms and conditions orthe &cwnent referenced In tam sAor iDA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged end Infut force end oiled

iSA. NAMEAND Tfli.E OF SIGNER (Type orpfint) 154 FLAME MID71TLE OF CONTRACTiNG OFFICER rryoo orp4nf)

Sarah J. Canipbeil, 9~qor ContraCts Manager Dada J. Clifton, Contracting Officer

CONTRACTOR/0FF~*OR

~~ IISC.OATESGNED f UNITED STATES OFAMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED12131/2006 f__.fE~4_N.~t~2. N C.kL...4~~2—~) 12)31/2006
~-

NSN 764001-1524070 ~
PrevIous edition unusable ST>%DARD FORM 30 (REV. iO.~)

Presaibed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

C



CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T
Modification 5

Page 2 of 2

1. Replace the Statement of Work (SOW) with the version at Attachment 1.

2. As a result of the revisions to the SOW, the order value amounts listed in Paragraph 17 of the
OF347 are revised as follows:

I 7f:

171:

Estimated Cost:
Fixed Fee: _f
Total Cost Plus Fixed Fee: $336,093 (decrease of $76,191)

Grand Total: $336,093 (decrease of $76,191)

3. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5AAOI B), FAR 52.232-22 applies
at the Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 previously incorporated
in NNLO6AA43T is revised to read:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is This allotment
is for NNLO6AA43T and covers the following estimated period of performance: January17, 2006
through February 28,2007.

(b) An additional amount oi - is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

I MOD5

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE! FUNDING

$336,093
I

$336,093

0 0

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASIC ~ $237,738 — $100,000

MOD 1 $237,738 - $200,000

MOD 2 $237,738 $237,738
MOD 3 $237,738 1 ~_ $237,738
MOD 4 $412,284 — $313,419

I pa
NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is January 17, 2006 through February 28, 2007.



0
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T

Modification 5
Attachment 1, Page 1 of 3

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)
Contract NNLO5AAOI B

Task Order Statement of Work

Task Order Title: Kepler Independent Review Team (IRT)

2. Contractual References:

2.1 Statement of Work Reference: This requirement is pursuant to contract
NNLO5AAOIB, between NASA Langley Research Center and ScienceApplications
International Corporation. Refer to the contract Statement of Work Paragraph 4,
Assessments.

2.2 Potential Conflict of Interest Reference: In support of this task order, the
contractor:

• may have access to proprietary information and various other types of non-public
data. (Potential OCI type: Unequal Access to Information.)

As described in NASA FAR Supplement (NFS) 1852.209-71 (Clause H.11, Limitation
of Future Contracting, contained in contract NNLO5AAOI B), this work may give rise
to a potential conflict of interest. Therefore, the contractor shall comply with Clause
H.17, Access to Sensitive Information (NFS 1852.237-72); Exhibit D, Organizational
Conflict of Interest Avoidance Plan, contained in contract NNLO5AAOI B, and the
task-specific Organizational Conflict of Interest (OCI) Avoidance Plan incorporated by
Modification 4, Attachment 2.

3. Purpose. Obiective, and Background of Work to be Performed:

This Task Order is to authorize assembly of an Independent Review Team (IRT) to
conduct a technical and management assessment of the Kepler Mission on behalf of the
Discovery Program Office. Final team membership will be coordinated by the Program
Office with NASA Headquarters prior to implementation.

The objective of the Kepler CDR Independent Review is to provide both the Kepler
mission team and the Discovery Program with an independent review of the Kepler
mission system implementation, planning, and risks. The review shall focus primarily on
the implementation processes and planning, subsystem and system integration,
thoroughness of test and verification/validation planning and tools, schedule and cost
management, and technical design regarding Kepler’s proposed implementation at CDR.
In addition, the CDR Independent Review shall make an assessment of significant
technical and management risks. The final product of this review shall be a presentation
of observations and findings to the Kepler Project and Discovery Program.

4. Description of the Work to be Performed: The K~~p~r CDR Independent Review shall
address the state of the Kepler Mission System and Operations designs at Mission CDR.



0 0
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T

Modification 5
Attachment 1, Page 2 of 3

Design, manufacturing planning, subcontract planning and surveillance, integration
processes and planning, facility capabilities, test and verification planning and procedures,
test facility planning and capabilities, product assurance, safety, schedule management,
cost management, and risk management shall be included in the scope of this review.

The Independent Review Team shall participate in pre-CDR design, manufacturing, test,
process, and operations reviews in determining the review approach required to perform
this assessment (see Table in Section 7 for a list of the Reviews and suggested number of
participants). In addition to the final presentation, Independent Review Team members
participating in review activities shall provide comments, questions, and RFA’s to the
Kepler team in accordance with the guidelines of each respective review.

5. Deliverables: The CDR Independent Review Team deliverables are final reports and
presentations of findings to the Kepler Project and Discovery Program Manager. In
addition to technical, schedule, and process related findings, these reports shall also
include identification of risks which NASA faces as it proceeds with the project, an
assessment of PLRA compliance, and an assessment of probability of program success
based on cost relative to the mission cost cap, schedule relative to launch date, and
technical performance relative to PLRA mission success criteria. Minority reports shall be
provided in the event that team consensus is not reached. The Discovery Program
Manager shall present results of the IRT review to the Discovery Program Director, and a
representative of the IRT shall be present at this time, if requested.

6. Government Furnished Items: None.

7. Other Information Needed for Task Performance: None.

8. Period of PerformancelSchedule; The period of performance for this task shall be
January 17,2006 through February 28, 2007. Interim event dates may change based on direction
of the Task Monitor. Changes to the completion date must be approved by the Contracting Officer.



4,. C)
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOI B TASK ORDER: NNLO6AA43T

Modification 5
Attachment 1, Page 3 of 3

,1~
C C

~ Milestone Dates a
g (Review) a ~ :~
~n 0

.sE ~J€ Ec.
•—~z zo

I Start Date N/A
2 Telescope Structure / Optics Attachment / S/C I/F Tabletop Yes

Hardware/SW IPT Review
3 Avionics (SIB/KCB/PCE) / FSW / FP Tabletop Hardware/SW -

PT Review
4 Photometer (w/Photometer l&T) Element CDR (BATC) Yes —

j~_ ~~t~r~IIw~~
6 V&V Tabletop Process IPT Review (BATC) Yes
7 Modeling & Performance Assessment Tabletop Process IPT

Review (BATC)
8 ATLO Tabletop Process IPT Review (BATC) Yes ~
9 DMC iCDR (STScI)
10 IRT Interim Report: Photometer Element
II FS (minus Photometer) Element & Mission CDR (w/ATLO &. Yes

Mission Design)
12 IRT Report: Flight Segment & Mission Yes S
13 SOC/Science Office iCDR (Ames) Yes W’
14 Pre-Comprehensive CDR Coordination Telecons with Project Yes ~
15 Comprehensive Mission CDR Yes ~
16 IRT Report: Comprehensive Mission CDR Yes
17 Ground Segment/Mission Operations CDR (Ames) Yes
18 IRTReport Update: Ground Segment/Operations CDR & Yes ~

Closures since Comprehensive CDR
19 Completion Date

r

9. NASA Task Management:

Task Manager (TM)
TM: Todd Allen Holloway
Mail Stop (M/S): VP53, Di~covery & New Frontiers Program Office, MSFC
Phone Number (256)961-7439 I Fax Number: (256)961-7524
E-Mail Address: todd.holloway(ämasa.gov

Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative (COTR)
COTR: Jennings B. Cherry
Mail Stop (M/S): Science Support Office -160
Phone Number: (757) 864-2465/ Fax Number: (757) 864-8894
E-Mail Address: Jennings.B.Cher~(ã~nasa.gov

Contracting Officer (CO)
CO: Dana J. Clifton
Mail Stop (MIS): Office of Procurement - 126
Phbnt Numbetr(757)864-5717 I FaxNumber (757j864-7709
E-Mail Address: Darla.J.Clifton(dfliasa.gov

0



C) C)

PAGE OF PAGESAN ENOMENT OF SOtCTATOWMOCW7CAIION OF CONTRACT II. CONTRACT ID COOE I 1 2

2. A~sENoMea OECA11OW NO. I ~~ DATE 4. REOWsnlotkvuRcNAsgnfl Na

000006 fO$/(J8f2007 -

6. ISSUED BY COBE LARC 7. ADMINISTERED BY PfOUtefthanIfrm~

NASA/Laiwley Research Center NASA/Langley Research Center
98 Langley 8lvd., Bldg. 11958 98 LangLey Blvd., BLdg. 11958
H/S 126 H/S 126
Hampton VA 23681—2199 Hampton VA 23681—2199

& NAME AND ADUflESS OF CONTRACTOR ~ta~ jfr..( ~.1y. S~fra’idWc,de) 9k AM NDIAENT OF SOUOTAI1oN NO.

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTL CORP
Attn:
10260 caNpus POINT DR
SAN DIEGO CA 92121-1522 — lkMDOIFflt4~NO

“ NNLO5AAO1B

IFAGLIIY000E 01/13/2006

Offen t$J~I a4q~gq e~e~t a~cn~ ~dor Ic the hat aid dale spec$.d frI II,. ,&datcn cc antht.d by en. of IbeloIca,5 m.thods (a) By m.rçImng
In Semi 1&sndr.Iw,fl _______ 060 1 th.emendnte,t 0’) Byadcrsledfl re toftanadmer~,eed, ~y ea4FnbaAbd cck)Sy
Iqnlu Ieuer cc miepam wIth b,~4e, a relnrzce Is ha sc~dtz&o arid ame,dIrmrI n~t~ F.IJ LURE OF YOUR AGIOlO ~A.ME~ TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE P1.405 DESIe~{A1~ FOR THE RECE~TOp OFFERS PRIOR TO-ThE HOUR MO h~Th SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTiON OF YOUR OFYSh. N by
wit. cWh4e .slc,idriwc4 ~cu d~ke In d,.n~o aicbr*.edy svIxnItIe4 sod, thsn~. maybe medi, by I&eg~bm cc IeSer~ poilded edi Iei.paeo cc ke* m&cn

~~I,c.1o ma so$obIi~e arId ~S. aw,dme% ad N nceh.d p.1cc Is the codebar wId ~ soi~ifled.
12. ACcOLINTINOmO APPROPRL&FION DATAWm4L*4 Net Decrease: —$7,794 .00
N/A

is. This Title ONLY Aflt.fl To MODIFICATION OF CObTIQ.CTRIQRO ERS. (F MODIFIES THE COMRACTjOR0~R NtF,3 OESCF~fli IN £19144.

X~

5. THE Aflt NU6.SERED CONTPACt?ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ROW TRAThZCRAIICEs (acnscd,aig,e Li #eØ~g tic.,
cpsflfbi dole, tin) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO ThE AUTHORITY OP Fm 43.1*3w).

D. OTH~W?~.ri~. oFmcdtIkfla, at~ oLihc.M

1 -
a wpc.ernm ca.n, Lie not I~Ws flk*d todpn LW. ®cgmonI aId cabin _____________ Copes tome Isat6o~ office,

14. DESCRIPTJof4OP Ma F~ PICATIOII ~aIIz,dby QOP o knheedng4 AtiASO SCM~4S *Cnh*ti,u*.J SeU*’t4AMw

The purpose of eMs modification is to deobjigate $~,794.O~ reducing the total
contract value to ~328,299.QQ Cost and - fee). $3,406.16 remains on the
task order until determination of final indirect rates in accordance ~4ith the Summary of
changes -

All other terms and conditions remain unchançed.

Continued.

ow Pewided Iw,e~ a ‘ear,. ad coa~~p~ of Wodocws,jnt retested Mtin SAoc IDA. 4. hadoba d.eag.d, Twales Lmdcang.d aid hkJ hna~4 edect
154,~ lEA. NAME MarniE OFc~p~mnpte,~

Robin Auburn Grab, Contracts Manager Anthony Kram

pa I _~__~ I5B.LHITZD

-Ut 8113107 -. —. -~

PrC.tea.olSOa mantle ~

Mate 51243



CONTRACT; NNLO5AAOI B

1~”~

Summary of Changes

C)
TASK ORDER; NNLOSAMST

Modification 06
Page 2 of 2

I. The period of performance for this task order ended on 28 February 2007. This task order has been
completed.

2. Deobligate — dec
$328,299 in accordance with the summary chart below.

-easing the total task order value from $336,093 to

3. The task order retains $3,406.16 to fund an increase in the final indirect cost rate adjustment.

4. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5AAO1 B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at the Task
Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 is incorporated as follows:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the
total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is . This allotment is for NNLO6AA4ST
and covers the following estimated period of performance: January 17,2006 through February 28,2007.

(b) An additional amount of — —_is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

5. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

(End of Clause)”

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE! FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASIC $237,738 — $100,000
MOD I $237;738 $200,000
MOD 2 — $237,738 I $237,738
MOD 3 $237,738 - $237,738

MOD4 I $412,284 - $313,419
MOD 5 $336,093 — $336,093
MOD 6 $328,299 ~ $328,299

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is January 17,2006 through February 28, 2007.


